framed there under (including any statutory modification or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force),
on recommendation of the Audit Committee and approval by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on

30th May, 2017, the Consent of the Company be and is hereby accorded for ratification of the remuneration
amounting to Rs. 22000/- (Rupees Twenty Two Thousand Only) to M/s. Sudeep Saxena & Associates, Cost
Accountants, Indore, for the Financial Year 2017-18 plus taxes as applicable and re-imbursement of out of
pocket expenses incurred by him in connection with the aforesaid audit."

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT  the Board of Directors of the Company be and are hereby authorized to do all acts

[...]

appropriate authority, if required, Shri Virendra Kumar Jain (DIN: 00326050) be and is hereby re-appointed
as Managing Director of the Company for the period of three years with effect from 1st April, 2017 to 31st
March, 2020, on the following terms, conditions, salary and perquisites:

a) Salary :  Rs. 2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh Fifty Thousand Only) per month

b) Perquisites :  In addition to the above salary as mentioned in the resolution, Shri Virendra Kumar Jain,
Managing Director shall also be entitled to the perquisites (evaluated as per Income Tax Rule wherever
applicable and at actual cost to the Company in other cases) like benefits of furnished accommodation/

[...]

For that purpose your Board of directors at their meeting held on 30th May, 2017 have
appointed M/s. Sudeep Saxena & Associates, Cost Accountants, Indore, as Cost Auditors for conducting Cost
Audit for the financial year 2017-18 on a remuneration of Rs.22,000/- (Rupees Twenty Two Thousand Only) per
year plus reimbursement of out of pocket expenses incurred during the course of audit and taxes, as applicable.
Pursuant to Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014,
members of the Company are required to ratify the remuneration to be paid to the Cost Auditors of the Company.

[...]

innovative, self-motivated and result oriented and Shri
Virendra Kumar Jain is one of such leader. He has
reach experience in conceptualizing; planning, directing
and implementing business decision and translates
them in terms of business growth.

5 Remuneration proposed 2,50,000/- per month (Rupees Two Lakhs Fifty Thousand)

II. INFORAMATION ABOUT THE APPOINTEE :
1 Background details Shri Virendra Kumar Jain is Commerce Graduate, and

Member of the Board of Directors of the company from
last three decades, he has huge experience of fertilizer
and polymer industries and very influential in the growth